BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
Our Vision: A well-planned lakeside community of quality neighborhoods, distinctive amenities, diverse
employment, and cultural charm. Rowlett: THE place to live, work and play.

Wednesday, February 5, 2020

7:00 P.M.

Municipal Building

As authorized by Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code, this meeting may be
convened into closed Executive Session for the purpose of seeking confidential legal advice
from the City Attorney on any agenda item herein.
The City of Rowlett’s Board of Adjustment reserves the right to reconvene, recess or realign
the Regular Session or called Executive Session or order of business at any time prior to
adjournment.
1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

CITIZENS’ INPUT
At this time, three-minute comments will be taken from the audience on any topic. To address
the Board, please submit a fully-completed request card to the Secretary of the Board of
Adjustment prior to the beginning of the Citizens’ Input portion of the meeting. No action can
be taken by the Board during Citizens’ Input.

3.
4.

Consider approval of the minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting on November 20, 2019.
ACTION ITEMS

4A.

Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request by Steve Goldberg, Cogent Realty
Advisors, LLC., for variances to Section 77-401 and 77-402 of the Rowlett Development Code to
reduce the minimum lot depth, the minimum rear setback and the minimum railroad buffer
setback on property zoned Planned Development (PD) District for Single Family Residential Use.
The 0.70-acre site is located east of College Park Drive and south of the Dart Line and situated
approximately 187 feet west of the intersection of Chiesa Road and Stanford Street in the City
of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.

5.

ADJOURNMENT
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES
Our Vision: A well-planned lakeside community of quality neighborhoods, distinctive amenities, diverse
employment, and cultural charm. Rowlett: THE place to live, work and play.
Wednesday, November 20, 2019

6:00 P.M.

Municipal Building

As authorized by Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code, this meeting may be
convened into closed Executive Session for the purpose of seeking confidential legal advice
from the City Attorney on any agenda item herein.
The City of Rowlett reserves the right to reconvene, recess or realign the Regular Session or
called Executive Session or order of business at any time prior to adjournment.
PRESENT: Chair Chris Kizziar, Vice-Chair Kent Manton, Member Louis Frisbie, Ken Romaine,
Tony Schmitz
ABSENT: Alternate Frixmon Michael
STAFF PRESENT: Director of Community Development Munal Mauladad, Assistant Director of
Community Development Daniel Acevedo, Urban Designer Carlos Monsalve, Land Use
Administrator Tara Bradley, Community Development Coordinator Susan Nix.
1.

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Chris Kizziar called the meeting to order at 6:08 p.m.

2A.

CONVENE IN EXECUTIVE SESSION
THE BOARD WILL CONVENE IN CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION UNDER SECTION 551.071 OF THE
TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEEKING CONFIDENTIAL LEGAL ADVICE
FROM THE CITY ATTORNEY REGARDING LEGISLATIVE UPDATES, TRAINING AND BOARD
ACTION.
The Board convened into Executive Session at 6:08 p.m.

2B.

RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION
The Board Reconvened from Executive Session at 7:08 p.m.
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3.

WORK SESSION

3A.

Election of a Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2019-20 term.
Chair Chris Kizziar opened the floor for nominations for a Chair for the coming year.
Kent Manton made a motion to nominate Chris Kizziar for Board of Adjustment Chair. Ken
Romaine seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.
Chair Chris Kizziar then opened the floor for nominations for a Vice-Chair for the coming year.
Chair Chris Kizziar mad a motion to nominate Kent Manton for Vice-Chair for the coming year.
Tony Schmitz seconded the nomination. The motion passed unanimously.

3B.

Discuss agenda items.
CONVENE INTO THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS (7:17 P.M.)*

4.

CITIZENS’ INPUT
At this time, three-minute comments will be taken from the audience on any topic. To address
the Board, please submit a fully-completed request card to the Secretary of the Board of
Adjustment prior to the beginning of the Citizens’ Input portion of the meeting. No action can
be taken by the Board during Citizens’ Input.
There were no speakers.

5.

ACTION ITEMS

5A.

Consider approval of the minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting on August 26, 2019.
Ken Romaine made a motion to approve the minutes. Tony Schmitz seconded the motion. The
motion passed 5-0.

5B.

Act on a request by Staff to rehear and reconsider the application of Sam Lawrence, on behalf
of property owner Uyen Tu Tran, for a variance to reduce the minimum front yard and streetside setback from 50 feet to 20 feet on property zoned Limited Commercial/Retail (C-1) District.
The 1.0479-acre site is located at the southeast corner of Chiesa Road and Miller Road, in the
City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.
Daniel Acevedo came forward and presented information for this item. He stated that staff is
recommending this item to be reconsidered.
Ken Romaine made a motion to approve the item. Vice-Chair Kent Manton seconded the motion. The
motion passed 5-0.
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5C.

Consider and take action on a request by Sam Lawrence, on behalf of property owner Uyen Tu
Tran, for a variance to reduce the minimum front yard and street-side setback from 50 feet to
20 feet on property zoned Limited Commercial/Retail (C-1) District. The 1.0479-acre site is
located at the southeast corner of Chiesa Road and Miller Road, in the City of Rowlett, Dallas
County, Texas.
Assistant Director, Daniel Acevedo came forward and presented the information for this
request. He provided some background regarding the property. He stated that staff
recommended approval for the reduction in setbacks.
There were questions from the Board regarding allowable building uses, setbacks, and the City’s
dumpster requirements.
Sam Lawrence, with Narrowpath, LLC, came forward and provided additional information
regarding the request.
The public hearing was opened and closed with no speakers:
Ken Romaine made a motion to approve the request as presented. Tony Schmitz seconded the
motion. The motion was approved with a 4-1 vote. Louis Frisbie voting against.

5D.

Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request by Will Morehead, Briarwood Rowlett,
for a variance to Section 77-512 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) to increase the
allowable square footage for multi-tenant signs from 100 square feet to 128 square feet and
increase the maximum allowable multi-tenant signs from 1 to 2 signs on property zoned General
Commercial/Retail (C-2) District. The 6.355-acre property is generally located 620 feet north
and 540 feet west of the intersection of Lakeview Parkway and Rowlett Road, in the City of
Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (This item has been withdrawn)
*NO ACTION TAKEN – ITEM WITHDRAWN*

6.

ADJOURNMENT
Chair Chris Kizziar adjourned the Meeting at 7:46 p.m.

______________________________
Chairman

______________________________
Secretary
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CITY OF ROWLETT
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA ITEM
AGENDA DATE: 02/05/2020

AGENDA ITEM: 4A

AGENDA LOCATION:
Individual Consideration
TITLE
Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request by Steve Goldberg, Cogent Realty
Advisors, LLC., for variances to Section 77-401 and 77-402 of the Rowlett Development Code to
reduce the minimum lot depth, the minimum rear setback and the minimum railroad buffer setback
on property zoned Planned Development (PD) District for Single Family Residential Use. The
0.70-acre site is located east of College Park Drive and south of the Dart Line and situated
approximately 187 feet west of the intersection of Chiesa Road and Stanford Street in the City of
Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.
STAFF REPRESENTATIVE
Tara Bradley, Land Use Administrator
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The subject property is part of a 5.222-acre tract of land that was rezoned on February 5, 1981
from General Industrial (I-2) District to Planned Development (PD) District for single family
residential uses and developed with 18 residential homes and one passive park area. The PD
stipulates that the property develop in accordance with the approved site plan and specified
standards as it relates to minimum lot size, minimum lot width, and side yard setbacks which are:
•
•
•
•

60-foot minimum lot width at Building Line;
Six (6) foot minimum side yard;
7,000 square foot lot area;
Minimum dwelling unit size 1,400 square feet.

The Planned Development Ordinance specifies the minimum lot size, minimum lot width and side
yard setbacks but falls silent on the minimum rear setback, and lot depth. When specific standards
are not listed within a PD Ordinance, the governing code at which time the PD was adopted is
referred to. In this instance, the Rowlett Development Code requires a lot depth of 110 feet. In
addition, the rear yard setback shall not be less than 20 feet or 20% of the depth of the lot.
Furthermore, the development must comply with Section 77-401.A 3.i. of the RDC which requires
a 100-foot setback from the main building to the railroad right-of-way.
DISCUSSION
The PD designates the 0.70-acre (30,489 square feet) as a private Park area, however, the site
has been privately owned and not utilized as a park. The owner of the property wishes to develop
the site but due to the irregular shape of the lot, the RDC and PD development standards cannot
be met without variances.

The Applicant is proposing to develop the property with two single family lots. Because of the
limited depth and irregular shape of the lot, this creates a unique circumstance that may be
facilitated through the variance process.
The requirements of the current zoning in comparison with the variance request for the subject
site are reflected below:
Minimum Requirements
Minimum Lot Depth

Current Regulations
110 feet

Proposed
95 feet Average

Difference
15 feet

Minimum Rear Setback

Lesser of 20 feet or
20% of lot depth
100 feet setback to
building

15 feet

5 feet

15 feet with a wood fence
and
vertical
landscape
along edge of right-of-way

95 feet

Railroad Buffer

SITE DATA AND ACCESS
The 0.70-acre tract of land is an undeveloped, irregularly shaped lot located in the College Park
Addition. The subject property has 105 feet of frontage along College Park Drive and 498 feet
adjacent the DART Line.
The zoning and land use pattern to the north south and west is single family residential and
governed by the Planned Development (Ord.2-5-81B) and to the east is the Dart rail line.
CONSIDERATIONS
1. The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 77-401 Table 4.1-1 to reduce the
minimum lot depth from 110 feet to 95 feet.
The irregular shape of the lot has a 139-foot depth along the western property line and the
interior lot line is approximately 65 feet, therefore, the applicant is proposing an averaging
lot depth to be a minimum of 95 feet. The irregular configuration and dimensional features
of the property prohibit it from developing in compliance with the stated depth, rear building
setback and railroad buffer requirements.
2. The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 77-401.Table 4.1-1 the minimum rear
setback from 20 feet to 15 feet.
Table 4.1-1 specifies that the minimum rear setback is determined by the lesser of 20 feet
or 20% of lot depth. The minimum setback based on the 20% calculation is a minimum of
22 feet. A 15-foot setback would allow for the structure to be aligned with the existing
single-family homes.
3. The applicant is a requesting variance from Section 77-402.A.3.i to reduce the minimum
railroad buffer setback from 100 feet to15 feet.
Section 77-402.A.3.i requires in any district zoned for single-family residential or twofamily residential development that is adjacent to a railroad right-of-way, a 100-foot
setback buffer between the railroad right-of-way edge and the closest portion of the main
building. Application of this standard would result in the lot being undevelopable because
of the irregular shape and limited lot depth.

The applicant is requesting relief from the minimum 100-foot railroad setback requirement
which was not enacted at time of the PD adoption and build out. The applicant is proposing
a 15-foot setback from the main building line due to the property line abutting the railroad
right-of-way. Surrounding properties along Baylor Drive and College Park Drive do not
comply with the buffer as they encroach into the 100-foot railroad setback. Furthermore,
in order to develop the Vineyards development to the northwest, a waiver was granted to
eliminate the railroad setback requirement. The graphic below depicts the surrounding
properties setback relation to the railroad tracks.

The applicant states that adhering to the required 100-foot setback would render the site
undevelopable as it engulfs most of the property. It is very common for house along the
rail line to be built well within 100 feet of the right of way and utilize wood fencing as a
physical barrier. The proposed railroad buffer setback coincides with the proposed rear
setback.
If the requests are approved, the new setbacks will allow for better dimensional flexibility for the
proposed development while retaining the form of the surrounding neighborhood lot size of 7,000
square, minimum side setback of 6 feet and minimum lot depth of 60.
4. Section 211.009.A.3. of the Texas Local Government Code states that the Board of
Adjustment may authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of zoning ordinance if
the variance is not contrary to the public interest and, due to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.
Section 77-812.A. of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) outlines specific criteria that
should be considered when granting a variance: The variance process is intended to
provide limited relief from the requirements of this Code in those cases where strict
application of a particular requirement will create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting the
use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under this Code. It is not intended that
variances be granted merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that the

requirements of this Code may impose on property owners in general. Rather, it is
intended to provide relief where the requirements of this Code render the land difficult or
impossible to use because of some unique physical attribute of the property itself or some
other factor unique to the property for which the variance is requested. A variance is
intended to be permanent in nature and to run with the land or the use associated with the
variance. State and/or federal laws or requirements may not be varied by the city.
Section 77-812. B of the RDC defines a variance as an exemption from the literal terms
of a zoning ordinance that avoids an unnecessary hardship caused by special conditions
associated with the property. The unnecessary hardship must be unique to the property,
arising from topographical, geographical, physical or dimensional features of the property,
and not to the owner or occupant. A variance is appropriate in unique circumstances to
allow limited exemptions from setbacks, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area ratio,
sidewalks, home size, lot size, signs and similar regulations and shall not be granted if
based on market conditions, economic factors, or profitability, marketability or feasibility
of development on the property. A variance shall not be granted if contrary to the public
interest, and if granted, the spirit of the regulations must be observed, and substantial
justice done.
FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS
N/A
RECOMMENDED ACTION
Approval of the request for variances to Section 77-401 and 77-402 of the Rowlett Development
Code to reduce the minimum lot depth, the minimum rear setback and the minimum railroad buffer
setback. The irregular configuration and dimensional features of the property prohibit developing
in compliance with the Rowlett Development Code.
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1 – Site Location Map
Attachment 2 – Zoning Map
Attachment 3 – Variance Request Packet
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EXHIBIT A
ATTACHMENT

ATTCHMENT
33
EXHIBIT B
ATTACHMENT

VARIANCE REQUEST
Summary of Request
The Applicant requests elimination of the “Park” designation as it relates to the subject land area and a
variance from the minimum lot depth, rear building setback and railroad buffer area requirements for
property zoned SF-7.
Site Information
The Subject Property is an irregularly shaped parcel that contains a total land area of 0.70 acres or 30,489
square feet. Approximately 14,925 square feet of land area exists at the juncture of Colgate Lane and
College Park Drive with approximately 106 feet of frontage along these roadways. It is the intent of the
landowner to construct two single family detached houses on this portion of the property.
Request
It is the request of the Applicant that the “Park” designation, as it relates to the Subject Property, be
eliminated so that two (2) single family detached houses can be developed on the land area fronting
Colgate Lane and College Park Drive. The Subject Property has historically been privately owned and
maintained and never utilized as a park. To the Applicant’s knowledge, the College Park development does
not maintain a homeowner’s association and there is no mechanism for the neighborhood to maintain
the Subject Property as a park.
To facilitate development of two houses on the property, variances to the minimum lot depth, rear
building setback and railroad buffer are requested. The unique physical characteristics of the property
create an unnecessary hardship in developing the site in conformance with all applicable zoning
requirements. The irregular configuration and dimensional features of the property prohibit it from being
developed in compliance with the stated depth, rear building setback and railroad buffer requirements.
The subject property is situated in a PD district with an underlying zoning of SF-7. The SF-7 zoning
maintains dimensional, setback and railroad buffer area (for property situated adjacent to a railroad rightof-way) requirements. The minimum dimension, setback and railroad buffer requirements of the current
zoning in comparison to the variance requests are depicted below.
Minimum Lot Depth
Minimum Rear Setback
Railroad Buffer

Requirement
110'
Lesser of 20% of lot depth or 20'
100' setback to main building

Proposed
95' (Average of lot lines)
15'
15' to main building and wood fence and “living wall”
landscaping along the edge of right-of-way

Implementation of the noted requests will result in development that is consistent with other residential
housing in the immediate area. Although the physical features of the property preclude it from adhering
to the minimum lot depth requirement, all other aspects of the underlying zoning including dimensional
and lot size requirements will be respected. Relief from the required rear building setback is a result of
the property’s lot depth limitation. Although the requested rear building setback will result in a slightly
smaller back yard area, this factor will be more than offset by the substantial amount of land area that
will exist in the side yard. Regarding the railroad buffer, adhering to the required 100-foot setback would
render the site undevelopable as it engulfs most of the property. It is very common for houses along the
rail line to be built well within 100 feet of the right-of-way and utilize wood fencing as a physical barrier.
The proposed railroad buffer set back coincides with the proposed rear setback.

ATTCHMENT
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ATTACHMENT
EXHIBIT B

The spirit of the Rowlett Development Code (the “Code”), as it relates to granting a variance, will be met
by fulfilling this request. This request is not being made to remove an inconvenient or financial burden; it
is being requested to provide relief from requirements that create unnecessary hardships that prohibit
the use of the land that is otherwise allowed by the Code.
Substantial justice will be achieved by approving the outlined requests so that the property can be
developed in a manner that is compatible and homogenous with surrounding improvements. Granting
the request will encourage efficient use of the land in a manner that conserves property value through
functional and efficient physical design. Failure to approve the outlined requests will render the property
undevelopable.
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